
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 16th October, 2018
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader and Clean Growth & Development – 
  Councillor Hammond
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker
Aspiration, Schools & Lifelong Learning – 
  Councillor Paffey
Children & Families - Councillor Jordan
Community Wellbeing – Councillor Shields
Finance & Customer Experience - Councillor Chaloner
Green City – Councillor Leggett
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur
Transport & Public Realm - Councillor Rayment

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or more wards
 imp
[...]
s 1 - 4)

Record of the decision making held on 18th September, 2018.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED CREATION OF A NEW COMBINED FIRE 
AUTHORITY FOR HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT, PORTSMOUTH AND 
SOUTHAMPTON    (Pages 5 - 30)

To consider the report of the Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 
outlining the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority consultation on the proposed 
creation of a new Combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth 
and Southampton.



6

9  ACCEPTANCE OF EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUNDING FOR THE DELIVERY OF A 
SOLENT APPRENTICESHIP HUB  (Pages 31 - 40)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong 
Learning, recommending acceptance of a grant of £1million from the European Social 
Fund to develop and deliver an Apprenticeship Hub.  The Hub aims to increase 
quantity and quality of apprenticeship training across the Solent area to meet the skills 
needs of local employers and upskill the local workforce.  

10  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2018/19 TO 2022/23    
(Pages 41 - 114)

To consider the report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience 
detailing the current MTFS assumptions, seeking approval for consultation on budget 
proposals and the necessary delegations to enable the proposals to take effect.

NOTE:  This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the public. 

The matter requires a decision in order to enable full consultation, where relevant, of 
the proposals set out in this report to ensure that the Council Tax and Budget Setting 
Process for 2019/20 is concluded within the statutory deadlines. 

Monday, 8 October 2018 Director of Legal and Governance



- 3 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present:

Councillor Hammond - Leader and Clean Growth and Development 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm 

Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience 
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing 
Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong 

Learning 

11.EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 
  Health and Wellbeing Board – Cllr Payne replaced by Cllr Fielker
 Joint Commissioning Board – Cllr Payne replaced by Cllr Fielker 
 Learning Disabilities Partnership Board – Cllr Payne replaced by Cllr Fielker 
 Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust – Cllr Leggett replaced by Cllr Fielker
 Southampton Housing Partnership – Cllr Payne replaced by Cllr Kaur
 Standing Conference on Problems Associated with The Coastline – Cllr 

Hammond replaced by Cllr Leggett  
 Community Champion for Armed Forces – Cllr Rayment replaced by Cllr 

McEwing 
 No need for representation on Solent NHS Trust disbanded as of September 

2018

12.  CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END 
OF JUNE 2018 

Recommendations in the report noted.  

13.  CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORNING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2018 

Recommendations in the report noted.

14.  CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21483)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, Cabinet agreed the following:-

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 4 -

(i) To approve the addition and spend of £0.3m to the Hostile Vehicle Mitigation 
Scheme (Anti-Terrorism Measures) within the Transport and Public Realm 
Portfolio Capital Programme, in 2018/19 to be funded from Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

15.  ACCEPTANCE OF GLASS PROCESSING INTO WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICE 
CONTRACT FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL, WHICH INCLUDES ALLL 
AUTHORITIES IN HAMPSHIRE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21301)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm, 
Cabinet agreed the following:-

(i) To agree to accept glass processing and disposal into the Waste Disposal 
Service Contract, which is managed by Hampshire County Council on behalf of 
SCC and Portsmouth City Council (PCC) as the managing authority, in order to 
dispose of glass effectively.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Transactions and Universal 
Services to do what is necessary to implement recommendation (i) above.

16.  COMMISSIONING SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES FOR ADULTS AND YOUNG    
PEOPLE IN SOUTHAMPTON  

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21286)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, 
Cabinet agreed the following:-

(i) To consider the findings from the review of substance misuse services and to 
note, as a result of the review, there is no proposal for a substantial redesign of 
services.

(ii) To authorise the procurement of a substance misuse service for adults and 
young people in Southampton.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision of services as set out in this report to 
provide substance misuse services to adults and young people in Southampton 
and with the Director of Legal & Governance to enter into contracts in 
accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules.

(iv)To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following 
consultation with

(v) the Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing to decide on the final model of 
commissioned services to support the provision of a substance misuse service 
and all decision making in relation to this recommissioning.

(vi)To authorise the Director of Quality and Integration to take all necessary actions 
to implement the proposals contained in this report.

17.  HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT AND POST -16 TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21312)

Page 2



- 5 -

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and 
Lifelong Learning, Cabinet agreed the following:-

(i) To note the findings from the review of home to school transport for children and 
young people with SEND which includes the case for change, which is based on 
evidence from audit activity, other local authorities, engagement with the SEND 
parent/carer forum, special school colleagues and professionals. The review 
presents areas identified for amendment in a revised Policy. 

(ii) To approve proceeding to formal consultation on the proposed Home to School 
Transport policy 2019/20 for a period of 12 weeks commencing on 26th 
September, 2018.

(iii) To note the outcome of the consultation will be reported back to Cabinet to 
consider alongside recommendations for approval of a revised policy taking into 
account representations received.

18.  LAND QUALITY STRATEGY 2018-2023 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21305)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm, 
Cabinet agreed the following:-

(i) To adopt the proposed Land Quality Inspection Strategy 2018-2023 and;
 

• Maintain a proactive Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy that is 
consistent with our Part IIA duties.

• Recover costs where appropriate.
• Consider any business case put forward to progress site investigations 

and/or remediation in accordance with part IIA.
• Ensure SCC’s own policies regarding land contamination are consistent 

with best practice.

19.  UPDATE ON STRATEGIC SERVICES 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21455)

On consideration of the confidential report of the Leader and Clean Growth and    
Development, Cabinet agreed the following:-

(i) Cabinet approved the recommendations set out in the confidential report.  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED CREATION OF 

A NEW COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY FOR 
HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT, PORTSMOUTH AND 
SOUTHAMPTON

DATE OF DECISION: 16 OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, CLEAN GROWTH AND 

DEVELOPMENT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Felicity Ridgway
Service Lead: Policy, 
Partnerships and Strategic 
Planning 

Tel: 023 8083 3310

E-mail: felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Emma Lewis

Service Director: Intelligence, 
Insight and Communications

Tel: 023 8091 7984

E-mail: emma.lewis@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Fire and Rescue Service in Southampton is currently delivered through the 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority, which covers the local authority areas of 
Hampshire County Council, the district authorities of Hampshire, and the Unitary 
Authorities of Portsmouth and Southampton. Fire Services on the Isle of Wight are 
delivered through the Isle of Wight Council.
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority have launched a consultation on the proposed 
creation of a new Combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth 
and Southampton. 
The Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 allows for the combination of two or more fire 
and rescue authorities by order of Parliament. The results of the consultation will be 
considered by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority and Isle of Wight Council, who 
will then make a formal decision about whether or not to apply to the Government to 
create a new Combined Fire Authority.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider the Consultation Information Pack included in Appendix 
1. 

(ii) To delegate power to the Interim Chief Executive of the Council, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council to respond to 
the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Consultation on the 
proposed creation of a new Combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, 
Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority are consulting on the proposed creation 

of a new Combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth 
and Southampton. The consultation closes on 26th October 2018.

2. Southampton City Council represents the large city within the proposed 
Combined Authority area. It is important for Cabinet to carefully consider the 
impacts of the proposed Combined Fire Authority on the city and its residents, 
and inform the decision being taken by Hampshire Fire Authority through a 
consultation response.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. Southampton City Council could decline to respond to the consultation. 

However, this would mean that the council would not have the opportunity to 
formally raise any questions or concerns or express the council’s views. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) is the governing body 

responsible for ensuring that HFRS performs efficiently, effectively and in the 
best interest of the public and community it serves. HFRA is a Combined Fire 
Authority governed by councillors from Hampshire County Council, 
Portsmouth City Council and Southampton City Council. HFRA has ten 
members, eight from Hampshire County Council, one from Portsmouth City 
Council and one from Southampton City Council. The Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Service is governed by Isle of Wight Council. 

5. The proposal is to for HFRA and Isle of Wight Council to put a case to 
Government for the creation of a new Combined Fire Authority which wou
[...]
ew Combined Fire Authority would 
impact:  
•	 you or your family
•	 people you know or work with 
•	 a local organisation, group or business
•	 other
•	 none of the above

Please tell us more about that potential impact using the box 
below. 

A text box is provided for you to write about any potential impacts the proposal may 
have, if you would like to do so.

Page 29

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/consultation


HAVE YOUR
Consultation

on the proposed

creation of a new 

Combined Fire Authority

for Hampshire, Isle of Wight,

Portsmouth and Southampton

Information Pack
6 August to 26 October 2018

The production of this consultation 
has been supported by the 
Insight and Engagement Unit, 
Hampshire County Council Page 30



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF EU GRANT FUNDING FOR THE 

SOLENT APPRENTICESHIP HUB
DATE OF DECISION: 16 OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ASPIRATION, SCHOOLS AND 

LIFELONG LEARNING 
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Kathryn Rankin Tel: 023 8083 3099
E-mail: kathryn.rankin@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095
E-mail: Denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY
A grant application of £1.91M has been submitted by Southampton City Council to the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) for European Social Fund (ESF) to provide 
funding for a Solent wide Apprenticeship Hub, providing support for small and medium 
sized enterprises to provide more apprenticeship opportunities, and enabling more 
residents to take up apprenticeships. ESF provides 50% of the funds, the remaining 
50% is match funded by a range of partners from their existing resources. This report 
seeks approval from Cabinet for the City Council to accept the grant and lead on the 
management of the programme across the defined area. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To accept a grant of £0.96M from the European Social Fund via the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) for the Solent 
Apprenticeship Hub and approve, in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules, revenue expenditure for the delivery of the 
programme until December 2021;

(ii) To approve the contribution of £0.29M from Southampton City 
Council, as part of a total match funding of £0.96M, towards the 
project from existing staff time.  Individual organisations contributions 
are detailed in paragraph 10 of the report;

(iii) To approve the Council to act as Lead Accountable Body for the 
administration of the grant funding for the Solent Apprenticeship Hub 
which totals £1.91M across the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) area; and

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and 
Life Long Learning, to undertake such actions necessary to enable 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



the successful delivery of the Solent Apprenticeship programme, 
including procurement of services. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable Southampton City Council to receive funds to manage the delivery 

and implementation of the Solent Apprenticeship Hub across the Solent area.
2. Southampton City Council has a role in ensuring the provision of services to 

improve the economic and social well-being of its residents, and the 
surrounding area.
The projects will contribute to the Council’s key outcomes regarding:

 Southampton has strong and sustainable economic growth 
 Children and young people get a good start in life

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. Not to receive funding from ESF programme. If funding is not received, 

delivery, support and co-ordination of the Solent Apprenticeship Hub will not 
be possible within Council resources, and Small and Medium Enterprises 
(SME) and residents will not receive additional support to increase 
apprenticeship provision.

4. Not to lead on the delivery and management of the Solent Apprenticeship 
Hub. This could reduce Southampton’s benefit from the 
[...]
on of 
people from all backgrounds and 
beliefs

Community 
Safety 

No negative impact. Inclusive 
marketing of the project will 
encourage participation of 
people from all backgrounds and 
beliefs

Poverty The aim of the project is to 
enable people to develop their 
skills and progress in work, thus 
improving their wage capabilities 
and lifting them out of poverty

Other 
Significant 
Impacts

Page 2 of 2

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 

2018/19 TO 2022/23
DATE OF DECISION: 16 OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CUSTOMER 

EXPERIENCE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Sue Cuerden Tel: 023 8083 4153
E-mail: Sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2018/19 to 2022/23.
The report identifies new pressures on the General Fund that have been identified and 
how it is currently proposed to fund those additional pressures. 
The report outlines the next set of the Executive’s draft budget proposals for 2019/20 
and 2020/21 to address the budget gap for those years. These will be used as the 
basis for consultation with a range of stakeholders over the coming months.
Analysis on consultation feedback will be considered by the Cabinet before they finalise 
their budget proposals that will be recommended to Council on 20th February 2019 
when it will set the General Fund and HRA budgets.
The Government will announce its latest Budget assumptions in the Autumn Statement 
on 29th October 2018. The implications of any announcements made on the Councils 
position will therefore need to be included in the update to Council in February 2019. 
Table 1 identifies the current summary position for the General Fund for the period of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) after allowing for the details and 
proposals included within this report. Further details can be found in paragraphs 20 to 
78.

Page 41

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk


Table 1 – General Fund Summary 

 
2018/19 

£M
2019/20 

£M
2020/21 

£M
2021/22 

£M
2022/23 

£M
Budget Gap - February 2018 0.00 6.95 14.10 10.94 10.94
2018/19 Pressures and Mitigations 6.32 6.16 4.87 4.17 3.93
Future Pressures 0.00 4.85 4.85 6.85 7.85
Savings Proposals 0.00 (6.44) (10.45) (10.60) (10.60)
Review of central resources & Non 
recurrent funding

0.00 (11.53) (8.77) (7.41) (7.41)

Amended Budget Gap - 
November 2018

5.32 (0.00) 4.60 3.95 4.71

Table 2 below identifies the current summary position for the HRA for the period of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) after allowing for the details and proposals 
included within this report. Further details can be found in paragraphs 91 to 99.
Table 2 –  HRA Summary 

 
2018/19 

£M
2019/20 

£M
2020/21 

£M
2021/22 

£M
2022/23 

£M
Budget Gap - February 2018 0.00 3.15 3.42 3.68 3.68
2018/19 Pressures 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Savings 0.00 (0.62) (0.98) (1.18) (1.18)
Reduction in Contribution to Capital 
Funding

(0.90) (2.53) (2.44) 0.00 0.00

Amended Budget Gap - November 
2018

0.00 0.00 0.00 2.70 2.70

Table 3 below identifies the additional Capital Investment that has been identified to 
support the Councils Outcomes & Priorities. Further details can be found in paragraphs 
85 to 90.
Table 3 – Capital Investment Requirements

 
2018/19 

£M
2019/20 

£M
2020/21 

£M
2021/22 

£M
2022/23 

£M
Southampton is an attractive and 
modern city where people are proud 
to live and work.

0.79 4.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

Children & Young People get a good 
start in life

0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total New Capital Investment 0.93 4.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.
Cabinet are recommended to:

i) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2018/19 
onwards contained in paragraph 9.

ii) To note and ratify that a Solent Business Rates Retention Pilot bid 
was submitted to the MHCLG as detailed in paragraph 19.

iii) Note the pressures which have been included in the forecast which 
are set out in paragraphs 24 to 42.

Page 42



iv) Note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for 
consultation in Appendices 2 to 6 which amount to £10.45M by 
2021/22.

v) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are 
based on the assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax 
increase of 2.99% to Full Council as per paragraph 77.

vi) To note the implications of the savings proposals on the Capital 
Programme and to approve the additions to the capital programme 
as detailed in paragraph 88 and give approval to spend.

vii) Note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendices 2 to 6 
propose the deletion of 123.04 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of 
which 18.33 FTE are vacant, leaving 104.71 FTE at risk of 
redundancy or TUPE transfer.

viii) Note the consultation on the Executive’s draft budget proposals will 
commence on 24th October 2018 and note the consultation proposals 
and methodology set out in paragraph 108.

ix) Note the additional specific consultations on: revising the Adult 
Social Care Charging policy, closure of two council owned residential 
care homes, and revising service charges for tenants (Housing 
Revenue account). These will be carried out under their respective 
statutory consultation and representation regimes and will 
commence on 24th October 2018 and run in parallel with the main 
budget consultation.

x) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals 
contained in this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMEND
[...]
ensure the Council manages and monitors its financial resources 
effectively so that spending commitments do not exceed resources 
available in each service area;

 To plan the level of  fees, charges and taxation in line with levels that the 
Council regard as being necessary, acceptable and affordable to meet the 
Council’s aims, objectives, policies and priority whilst gradually reducing the 
Council’s reliance on Central Government funding; and

 To ensure that the Council’s long term financial health and viability remain 
sound.

7. Table 4 below shows the MTFS position as reported in February 2018.
8. Table 4 – Funding Gap 2018/19 to 2021/22

2018/19
£M

2019/20
£M

2020/21
£M

2021/22
£M

Remaining Savings 
Requirement 

0.00 6.95 14.10 10.94

2018/19 POSITION
9. The General Fund Revenue forecast position is an overspend on portfolios of 

£8.62M, offset by a release of reserves and contingencies of £2.3M bringing 
the position to a net overspend of £6.32M. Any pressures that expected to 
continue into 2019/20 have been accounted for in these proposals and are set 
out in paragraphs 24 to 42.

COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW AND FAIR FUNDING REVIEW
10. 2019/20 marks the final year of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) 

and the final year of the 4 year settlement that the council agreed with central 
government.

11. Subsequent to agreeing to this settlement Southampton applied for and was 
successful in becoming part of a 100% Business Rates Retention pilot for 
2018/19. This was as part of a pool with Portsmouth and the Isle of Wight. This 
was a one year only pilot and it was confirmed in July 2018, that the 100% pilot 
would not be continuing beyond this and Southampton, as part of a pool, along 
with other pilot areas would need to reapply to be considered for the 75% 
business rate retention pilots. There are further details on this paragraph 19.

Page 44



12. As yet it is unclear on what the next settlement will look like, with government 
propo
[...]
ered in light of the available information on the City’s profile, service user 
and non-user information and staffing profiles as well as the proportion of the 
Council’s budget that is currently spent on targeted groups or communities.  
The cumulative ESIA is attached as Appendix 7.

Page 63



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue Implications
113. The capital and revenue implications are fully detailed within the report. 
HR Implications 
114. Early indications are that the proposals set out in this report may result in a 

reduction of up to 123.04 full time equivalent (FTE) posts for the period 2019 – 
2023 of which 18.33 FTE posts are currently vacant.

FTE Post ReductionsOutcome

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Current 
Vacancies

Children & Young People 
get a good start in life

47 
(Children & 
Families)

To be quantified 8.24

People in Southampton 
Lead safe, healthy 
independent lives

3 (Housing)

70.73 
(Adults 
Service)

5.58 (Adults 
Service)

3 (Housing)

A modern sustainable 
council 

1.51
(business 
support)
2 (ICT)

0.8 
(business 
support)

1.51
(business 
support)

TOTAL 51.51 71.53 18.33

An additional reduction in posts is anticipated in Children and Families for the 
period 2021 - 2023 with the specific impact to be quantified at that time.
The possible post reductions in Adults Services all relate to the proposed 
closure of Glenlee and Holcroft care homes.  Options for the redeployment of 
the staff affected will be actively pursued within the Adults Service and, in 
particular, there are likely to be opportunities for care staff to be redeployed to 
the Urgent Response Service to support service users in their own homes.
Opportunities will also be explored with University Hospital Southampton NHS 
Foundation Trust for affected staff to be considered for NHS vacancies.
Wherever possible the reduction in posts will be managed through natural 
wastage, deleting vacancies and through voluntary options including voluntary 
redundancy, earl
[...]
he nature of some of the 
proposals there will be three specific consultation which run in parallel to the budget 
consultation. This enables the appropriate information to be included and for materials 
and engagement to be targeted at those affected. The three additional consultations 
are: 

 Revise the Adult Social Care charging policy 
 Closure of two council owned residential care homes 
 Review of service charges for tenants (HRA).

182. In addition further consultation will be undertaken with affected tenants on the 
proposal to reclassify some council properties currently only available to those aged 
60 and over as proposals are developed, and before any decisions are taken about 
each block. 

183. This Cumulative Impact Assessment will be updated and developed based on the final 
proposals and detail of individual ESIAs. It will also be informed by the feedback from 
residents and stakeholders as part of the public budget consultation.

Page 114


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Consultation on the proposed creation of a new Combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton
	Appendix 1

	9 Acceptance of European Social Funding for the delivery of a Solent Apprenticeship Hub
	10 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 2018/19 to 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Medium Term Financial Strategy: Forcast Model 2018/19 to 2022/23
	Appendix 2 - Outcome Summary - Children & Young People Get a Good Start In Life
	Appendix 3 - Outcome Summary - People in Southampton lead safe, healthy, independent lives
	Appendix 4 - Outcome Summary - Southampton is an Attractive and Modern City Where People Are Proud to Live and Work
	Appendix 5 - Southampton is a City with Strong, Sustainable, Economic Growth
	Appendix 6 - Outcome Summary - A Modern Sustainable Council
	Appendix 7 - Cumulative ESIA






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2018 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

Councillor Fielker -  

Councillor Leggett -  

 
Apologies: Councillor Chaloner, Jordan and Kaur 

 
 

20. CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED CREATION OF A NEW COMBINED FIRE 
AUTHORITY FOR HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT, PORTSMOUTH AND 
SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21583) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Clean Growth and Development and 
having received representations from Neil Odin, Chief Officer, Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton, Cabinet 
agreed the following:-  
 
(i) To consider the Consultation Information Pack included in Appendix 1.  
(ii) To delegate power to the Interim Chief Executive of the Council, following 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development to 
respond to the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Consultation on the 
proposed creation of a new Combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton. 

 
21. ACCEPTANCE OF EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUNDING FOR THE DELIVERY OF A 

SOLENT APPRENTICESHIP HUB  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21424) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and 
Lifelong Learning, Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 
(i) To accept a grant of £0.96M from the European Social Fund via the Department 

for Work and Pensions (DWP) for the Solent Apprenticeship Hub and approve, in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue expenditure for the delivery 
of the programme until December 2021; 



 

- 7 - 
 

(ii) To approve the contribution of £0.29M from Southampton City Council, as part of 
a total match funding of £0.96M, towards the project from existing staff time.  
Individual organisations contributions are detailed in paragraph 10 of the report; 

(iii) To approve the Council to act as Lead Accountable Body for the administration 
of the grant funding for the Solent Apprenticeship Hub which totals £1.91M 
across the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area; and 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Life Long Learning, to undertake 
such actions necessary to enable the successful delivery of the Solent 
Apprenticeship programme, including procurement of services. 

 
22. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2018/19 TO 2022/23  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21537) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, having received representations from Unison and Unite and a Member of 
the Council and having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet agreed the following:-    
 

i) To note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2018/19 onwards 
contained in paragraph 9. 

ii) To note and ratify that a Solent Business Rates Retention Pilot bid was 
submitted to the MHCLG as detailed in paragraph 19. 

iii) To note the pressures which have been included in the forecast which are set 
out in paragraphs 24 to 42. 

iv) To note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for consultation in 
Appendices 2 to 6 which amount to £10.45M by 2021/22. 

v) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax increase of 2.99% to Full 
Council as per paragraph 77. 

vi) To note the implications of the savings proposals on the Capital Programme and 
to approve the additions to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 
88 and give approval to spend. 

vii) To note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendices 2 to 6 propose 
the deletion of 123.04 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 18.33 FTE 
are vacant, leaving 104.71 FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE transfer. 

viii)To note the consultation on the Executive’s draft budget proposals will 
commence on 24th October 2018 and note the consultation proposals and 
methodology set out in paragraph 108. 

ix) To note the additional specific consultations on: revising the Adult Social Care 
Charging policy, closure of two council owned residential care homes, and 
revising service charges for tenants (Housing Revenue account). These will 
be carried out under their respective statutory consultation and 
representation regimes and will commence on 24th October 2018 and run in 
parallel with the main budget consultation. 

x) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience, to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report. 

 
 


